Ch. 440

2002 LAWS OF MARYLAND

2002 Mentgomery County Family Services

2002 National Capitol Trolley Museum

2002 Olney Boys and Girls Club

2002 Olney Theatre

2002 Park Heights Golf Range

2002 Parole Plaza Improvements

2002 Public Safety Communication Svstem

2002 Rockville Science, Cultural and Business
Resource Center

2002 School Construction Program

2002 Takoma Park Community Learning Center

2002 The Johns Hopking University School of
Public Health

2002 Towson University — Fine Arts Building

2002 University of Maryland Biotechnology
Institute — Center for Advanced Research
in Biotechnology — Second Building

2002 University of Marvliand, Baltimore — New
Dental School - .

2002 University of Maryland, Baltimore County
— Public Policy Institute

2002 University System of Maryland Office —
New Hagerstown Higher Educational
Ceniter

2002 Wheaton Multi—purpose Youth

2002 . YMCA of Central — Howard County Branch

(b}

250,000 250,000
100,000 100,000
100,000 100,000
500,000 500,000
500,000 500,000
500,000 500,000
3,900,000 1,000,000
200,000 500,000
133,501,000 47,956,000
500,000 500,000
2,067,000 2,067,000
7,443,000 7,443,000
42,442,000 42,442,000
14,000,000 14,000,000
17,542,000 17,542,000
13,264,000 12,394,000
175,000 175,000
1,500,000 1,500,000

The unexpended appropriations for the following capital projects that were

included in the fiscal year 1999 operating budget (Chapter 109, Acts of 1998), the

fiscal year 2000 operating budget (Chapter 118, Acts of 1999), the fiscal vear 2001

operating budget (Chapter 204, Acts of 2000), or the fiscal year 2002 operating budget

(Chapter 102, Acts of 2001) are reduced by the amounts indicated below and are

hereby transferred to the State General Fund:

Fiscal

Year Project

19995 Rockville Science, Cultural and Business
Resource Center

2000 Old Blair High School Auditorium
Renovation

2000 Takoma Park Community Learning Center

2001 Department of Health and Mental Hygziene
— Western Maryland Center

2001 Frostburg State University — New Science

Building

— 3596 -

Original
Appropriation Reduction
$200,000 $200,000
500,000 500,000
500,000 500,000
57,000 57,000
24,766,000 10,000,000




